Tribunal/Additional District Judge, Court No. 8, Sitapur in Motor Claim Petition No.
175/ 2001 "Smt. Vidyawati and others v. Vishambhar Nath and others) by which
learned Tribunal has allowed the award and directed the Oriental Insurance
Company Ltd. to pay Rs. 1,77,300/- (Rs. one lakh seventy seven thousand three
hundred) alongwith 8% simple interest per annum from the date of the appeal till
the date of actual payment.

2. It has been mentioned in the claim petition that on 11.5.2001 at about 7.00 p.m. 
Khushi Ram S/o Late Panchu (deceased) was going to Kutubpur from Village